
Summer Institute 
GIS Education Resource Workshop 

EVALUATION FORM COMPILATION OF RESPONSES 

June 28, 2005: 54 Surveys Returned 

1. How well did the content of this session:  Excellent  Well  Fair  Poor 
A. Meet your expectations?  22  22  5  1 
B. Address the specified learning objective?  26  18  6  0 
C. Offer new insights & skills to someone with your level of 
knowledge and experience? 

36  7  9  0 

D. Incorporate attendee participation?  17  17  15  1 
E. Include education specific examples and applications? F. Apply 
GIS to education? 

35  12  2  0 

F. Apply GIS to education?  35  14  1  0 

2. How would you rate:  Excellent  Well  Fair  Poor 
A. The delivery of the session?  18  21  11  0 
B. The presenter's enthusiasm for the subject?  31  16  3  0 
C. The presenter's knowledge of the subject?  36  11  2  0 
D. The presenter's preparation for the session?  27  20  6  0 
E. The training aids used (handouts, slides, web sites)?  29  13  8  1 
F. Apply GIS to education?  35  13  3  0 

3. Please answer the following questions:  Yes  No  Maybe 
A. Will this session be helpful to you in your current position?  37  4  10 
B. Will this session be helpful to you in your future assignment?  37  1  11 
C. Would you recommend this session to a colleague?  39  1  0 
D. Would you recommend the presenters to a colleague?  43  2  6



July 12, 2005: 57 Surveys Returned 

1. How well did the content of this session:  Excellent  Well  Fair  Poor 
A. Meet your expectations?  45  9  2  0 
B. Address the specified learning objective?  41  10  5  0 
C. Offer new insights & skills to someone with your level of 
knowledge and experience? 

45 
8  4  0 

D. Incorporate attendee participation?  32  15  9  0 
E. Include education specific examples and applications? F. Apply 
GIS to education?  46  10  0  0 

F. Apply GIS to education?  48  7  2  0 

2. How would you rate:  Excellent  Well  Fair  Poor 
A. The delivery of the session?  47  10  1  0 
B. The presenter's enthusiasm for the subject?  56  2  0  0 
C. The presenter's knowledge of the subject?  57  1  0  0 
D. The presenter's preparation for the session?  53  4  0  0 
E. The training aids used (handouts, slides, web sites)?  51  5  1  0 
F. Apply GIS to education?  51  7  0  0 

3. Please answer the following questions:  Yes  No  Maybe 
A. Will this session be helpful to you in your current position?  43  1  13 
B. Will this session be helpful to you in your future assignment?  42  1  14 
C. Would you recommend this session to a colleague?  56  0  1 
D. Would you recommend the presenters to a colleague?  56  0  1



July 26, 2005: 30 Surveys Returned 

1. How well did the content of this session:  Excellent  Well  Fair  Poor 
A. Meet your expectations?  22  7  0  0 
B. Address the specified learning objective?  22  7  0  0 
C. Offer new insights & skills to someone with your level of 
knowledge and experience? 

24 
6  0  0 

D. Incorporate attendee participation?  7  10  12  1 
E. Include education specific examples and applications? F. Apply 
GIS to education? 

21 
7  1  0 

F. Apply GIS to education?  21  8  1  0 

2. How would you rate:  Excellent  Well  Fair  Poor 
A. The delivery of the session?  25  5  0  0 
B. The presenter's enthusiasm for the subject?  27  2  0  0 
C. The presenter's knowledge of the subject?  30  0  0  0 
D. The presenter's preparation for the session?  28  2  0  0 
E. The training aids used (handouts, slides, web sites)?  24  4  2  0 
F. Apply GIS to education?  25  3  2  0 

3. Please answer the following questions:  Yes  No  Maybe 
A. Will this session be helpful to you in your current position?  16  1  13 
B. Will this session be helpful to you in your future assignment?  16  0  14 
C. Would you recommend this session to a colleague?  29  0  1 
D. Would you recommend the presenters to a colleague?  29  0  1



June 28, 2005: 54 Surveys Returned 

4. Additional Comments: Please use the space below to provide additional comments on the content, 
delivery, and/or usefulness of this session: 
1.  Need training for teachers, pd, and follow­up. 
2.  Kearny is close in proximity to Mesa and we would love to bring students. I would love to attend 

the conference. 
3.  Bring information for conferences on how to use the software and prices. 
4.  I would love to have someone come out and demonstrate the use of this software to my students. 
5.  You provided a broad overview of GIS, in a very short period of time. I am looking forward use 

GIS in my Project Based Learning. I'm a social studies teacher and I will be using it for sure. 
6.  I'm very interested in a future training on how to use GIS and technology/software. 
7.  This is an amazing learning and teaching tool. I love it. I'm always trying to get my students to get 

a "worldview" and a "bird­eye" view of things. 
8.  Do you know anyone  involved  in  the programming side of  this  software?  I  teach web Database 

Design ­ Oracle Internet Academy and would be interested in how the dabase is created. 
9.  Training for teachers and students. Needs in terms of hardware. 
10.  This will be extremely useful in all areas of HS instruction. I particularly enjoyed the application 

(gasoline prices) for example, it opened to ideas for all participants. I would love my staff to get 
involved  in  this  project  and  involve my  students  to  this  technology.  It  will  fit  into my  schools 
theme. 

11.  I would like to use this technology in conjunction with 2 projects our school won 2 grants for. I 
would like technological assistance with training and resources. 

12.  Excellent program that I feel can be used in the educational field. 
13.  Employment outlook in this field. 
14.  Thank you for introducing a powerful program. 
15.  I am interested in your expertise coming to SCT to train our students prior to our project starts. 
16.  Fantastic ­ Thanks for the information. 
17.  I want to use GIS in the SciTech projects. I would like to get more training and support. 
18.  I think the program is awesome; however with the lack of computers and printers we are limited 

with  the  applications. Can we  get  help  in  getting  some  computers  into  our  classrooms  ­ Math, 
English, and Social Studies? 

19.  I would like to get my students trained. 
20.  This is a great tool for projects in Business classes. Student engagement. 
21.  Informative presentation. Gets me thinking on using as a template in my own curriculum planning 

­ as well as in PBL team. 
22.  This program could be applied  to 3 of  the 4 small  schools at Kearny.  I'm at a loss as  to how  it 

could apply to Digital Media and Design theme? 
23.  The person I job shadowed told us about this software and said he strongly recommended it for 

our school. 
24.  I would suggest starting with a definition of GIS. 
25.  Dry lecture style. Try hands on approach next time. Have teachers demo the CD/websites. 
26.  Realistically,  I  have  1  computer  in  the  classroom.  Limited  access  to  the  computer/writing  lab. 

How  can  I  use  this with  only  1  teacher  computer?  In  addition, many of  the  computers  are  not 
updated  or  lack  the  speed  to make  it  a  plausible  20­40  for  students  in  90 minutes. Who  is  the 
contact for SDUSD sol can find out the "people resources"? 

27.  Already familiar with GIS. 
28.  Don't know how to apply to Humanities/Arts? 
29.  The  presentation  style  was  extremely  boring.  You  have  an  interesting  product  but  work  to 

incorporate a less dry speaking voice. 
30.  Too boring.



July 12: 57 Surveys Returned 

4. Additional Comments: Please use the space below to provide additional comments on the content, 
delivery, and/or usefulness of this session: 

1.  I’m not actually a teacher so may not use it but find it interesting and can see applications for the 
school. 

2.  Hot and succinct 
3.  For someone like me that program is complicated – went a bit fast. 
4.  excellent delivery for education I am so excited to use this for our water resource project 
5.  Thanks for the great ideas/information. 
6.  I was trained in GIS at NCAR in Boulder CO, I have several books however I like more training 
7.  Great idea. 
8.  A good hands on approach 
9.  Great 
10.  Very interesting 
11.  Perhaps a school presentation will increase the interest 
12.  I enjoyed seeing the technology first hand 
13.  This seems very complicated from where I sit. The example about OB gas prices was not simple 

considering the myriad of clicks he made. 
14.  Please consider applications of GIS to language Arts. 
15.  It was very good/ useful to get this information, thanks. 
16.  Please contact me (Principal Wroblewski – SDHS – International Studies) to arrange a time you 

are available for a staff presentation 
17.  Thank You. 
18.  Thank You. 
19.  Would like additional information and a workshop on how to use the software. Would like more 

training 
20.  I could use this technology in my math class – scale mapping. 
21.  Great idea. Thanks for including it. 
22.  I had  only  heard  the name of GIS  a week  ago. Now  I  can  envision  students  doing  all kinds  of 

projects with this system. 
23.  Have used Megan’s Law info, wondering if Geo­cashing in classes. 
24.  Depending  on  our  project,  this  can  be  useful  and  may  provide  fascinating  fieldwork  for  our 

students. 
25.  Very timely introduction to this resource. I had just identified the need for this resource and there 

it was.



July 26: 30 Surveys Returned 

4. Additional Comments: Please use the space below to provide additional comments on the content, 
delivery, and/or usefulness of this session: 

1.  Enlightening & would want practice in collecting/inputing data for view on a map. 
2.  My concern is hardware. All of our school computers are Macs, Many run OS9 with limited RAM 

(IMACS) to implement we need to buy some new hardware with more memory (ALBA HS) 
3.  You had addressed the need for teachers getting hands­on experience with a lab/project to do. 
4.  Our school only has Mac’s. 
5.  Great  work.  Only  suggestion  –  would  be  some  improvement  on  presenting  more  of  the 

“teamwork” needed during the presentation and beyond. 
6.  The  problem  is  our  school  site  doesn’t  have  the  PC  computers  or  graphic  cards  /  hardware 

necessary  to  run  the  GIS.  Is  there  funding  available  for  ALBA  to  be  included  in  this  type  of 
technology? Would like to set up a time with the GIS team to discuss application with our school. 
I believe that our students who are at risk (zero tolerance expulsion) could benefit from GIS. 

7.  This is great technology for educational use. I would love for my students to be introduced to this. 
8.  Amazing technology. 
9.  Could be a little longer. Excellent presentation overall. Thanks. Lots of ideas. 
10.  Hardware & memory may be an issue at the high schools. 
11.  Awareness is great. However, it is/was unfortunate that there was not an opportunity to play with 

it on a computer while the experts were here. Don’t want it to be just one more gadget/application 
to make “fit” into the curriculum. Maybe you could come later in the conference – or on a follow­ 
up day or two. So how might this be utilized in a 9 th grade English class? 

12.  Very  interesting  presentation. Would  like  to  know  how  to  use  this  info.  in  Language Arts  and 
Foreign Language. Information to give students if interested in pursuing the field. How to upgrade 
Hardware in our classrooms? 

13.  Thanks, Put Morse EDT team on your training list early!! 
14.  Use this in teacher education classes. Offer this at more community colleges. 
15.  Great delivery – very impressive. 
16.  Thank you. 
17.  Do you provide hardware for this project? (ie laptops etc) There are limited supplies at my school 

site. (SRHS)



Would you consider taking part in a more in depth workshop on GIS in Education later in 
the year? If so, please provide us with your contact information: 

NAME  SCHOOL  EMAIL  SESSION 
Jo Ann Johnson  ALBA  joajohns6@aol.com  7/26/05 
Kurt Clark  ALBA  kclark@sandi.net  7/26/05 
William Ferguson  ALBA  Claybrooke1@yahoo.com  7/26/05 
Joanne Stepanchak  ALBA Com. Day School  essenceofjosie@yahoo.com  7/26/05 
Candy Hamilton  ALBA HS  chamilton@sandi.net  7/26/05 
John Nelson  ALBA HS  Jnelson2@mail.sandi.ent  7/26/05 
Kim Junker  ALBA HS  kjunker@sandi.net  7/26/05 
Elazer Luna  ALBA MS  Eluna5@cox.net  7/26/05 
Jason Bailow  ALBA MS  jbailow@sandi.net  7/26/05 
Tim Tischer  ALBA MS  t.tischer@sandi.net  7/26/05 
Sonja Munevar­Gagnon  CIMA High  sonja@munevar.com  7/12/05 
Shawna Edmonds  Const. Tech Academy  spaytonedmonds@sandi.net  7/12/05 
Jennifer LeClair  Crawford Complex ­ Idea  jleclair@sandi.net  7/12/05 
Ross White  Crawford Complex ­ Idea  rwhite@sandi.net  7/12/05 
Gayla Robles  Crawford LAB  grobles@sandi.net  6/28/05 
Tamiko Stratton  Crawford LAB  tstrattonl@sandi.net  6/28/05 
Terry Pang  Crawford LAB  ppang(6Jsandi.net  6/28/05 
Jon Robell  Crawford Law & Business  jrobell@sandi.net  7/12/05 
Stuart Gordon  Crawford Law & Business  sgordon@sandi.net  7/12/05 
Diego Gutierrez  Crawford MVAS  dgutierrez(6Jsa nd i. net  6/28/05 
Gail Lake  Crawford MVAS  glake@sandi.net  6/28/05 
K. Herschman  Crawford MVAS  kherschman(6Jsandi. net  6/28/05 
Michelle Raymond  Crawford MVAS  mraymond@sandi.net  6/28/05 
Roni Krautheim  Crawford MVAS  vkrautheim@sandi.net  6/28/05 
Sue Thompson  Crawford MVAS  sthompson(6Jsandi. net  6/28/05 
Omar Garcia  CTA  ogarcia@sandi.net  7/12/05 
Angie Schu  CTA Kerna Complex  aschu@sandi.net  7/12/05 
Daniel Rosales  CTA Kerna Complex  eselasor@yahoo.com  7/12/05 
Todd Myers  CTA Kerna Complex  tmyers@sandi.net  7/12/05 
Ellen Towers  Hoover  etowers(6Jsand i. net  6/28/05 
Valerie Woodfill  Hoover  vwoodfill(6Jsandi. net  6/28/05 
Zamaria Rocio  Horace Mann MS  zrocio@sandi.net  7/12/05 
Brandon Siebert  Kearny CTA  Brandon .siebert(6Jasu .edu  6/28/05 
Jessica Frichtel  Kearny CTA  jessicafrichtel(6J hotmail.com  6/28/05 
Mike Crossman  Kearny CTA  mcrossman@sandi.net  6/28/05 
David Thompson  Kearny SCT  dthom Dson(6Jsand i. net  6/28/05 
Eric Stewart  Kearny SCT  esteward(6Jsandi.net  6/28/05 
Jean Lee  Kearny SCT  mx ieanlee@yahoo.com  6/28/05 
Jerry Niehaus  Kearny SCT  gniehaus(6Jsandi.net  6/28/05 
Joanne Johnson  Kearny SCT  jjohnsonl(6Jsandi.net  6/28/05 
Melissa Romero  Kearny SCT  Dmromero@cox.net  6/28/05 
Rochelle Dawes  Kearny SCT  rdawes@sandi.net  6/28/05 
Sadie Mizisin­Cullumber  Kearny SCT  sad iemizisin@hotmail.com  6/28/05 
Mike Martin  Madison  mmartin5@sandi.net  7/12/05 
Cynthia Paloma  Madison HS  cpaloma@sandi.net  7/12/05 
Sarah Trueblood  Mann Expression  strueblood@sandi.net  7/12/05 
Leah Allen  Mann MS  lallen@sandi.net  7/12/05



Mary Maycock  Mann MS  mmaycock@sandi.net  7/12/05 
Courtney Browne  Mann MS Expedition  cbrowne@sandi.net  7/12/05 
Esther Omogbehin  Mann MS Expedition  eomogbeh@sandi.net  7/12/05 
Leah Kosmos  Mann MS Expedition  lkosmos@sandi.net  7/12/05 
Lotus Hang  Mann MS Expedition  lhang@sandi.net  7/12/05 
Mary Kahn  Mann MS Expedition  mkahn@sandi.net  7/12/05 
Nick Ingrande  Mann MS Expedition  ningrande@sandi.net  7/12/05 
Robert Garcia  Morse  ekoston@email.com  7/26/05 
Elizabeth Wilkie  Morse EDT Team  ewilkie@sandi.net  7/26/05 
Carol Zupkas  Morse HS  czupkas@sandi.net  7/12/05 
Ellen Bergan  Morse HS  ebergan@sandi.net  7/12/05 
Joseph Duffy  Morse HS  jduffyjr@sandi.net  7/12/05 
Lourdes Sanchez  Morse HS  slulu87@yahoo.com  7/12/05 
Marie Kreider  Morse HS  marie482002@yahoo.com  7/12/05 
Marilyn Hamilton  Morse HS  mhamilton1@sandi.net  7/12/05 
Monique Anderson  Morse HS  manderson1@sandi.net  7/12/05 
Rocio Weiss  Morse HS  eweiss@sandi.net  7/12/05 
Erika Weiman  Morse HS  Erika.weiman@gmail.com  7/26/05 
Jen Roberson  Morse HS  jroberson@sandi.net  7/26/05 
Leo Zarate  Morse HS  lzarate@sandi.net  7/26/05 
Brian Black  MVAS  bblack@sandi.net  7/26/05 
Eric Johnson  MVAS (Crawford C.)  ejohnson@sandi.net  7/26/05 
Osvaldo Ogigliotti  MVAS (Crawford C.)  ogigliotti@sandi.net  7/26/05 
Bonnie Kau  Scripps Ranch HS  bkau@sandi.net  7/26/05 
Claire Arias  Scripps Ranch HS  carias@sandi.net  7/26/05 
Gail Richmond  Scripps Ranch HS  grichmond@sandi.net  7/26/05 
Jane Buck (Petro)  Scripps Ranch HS  ebuck@san.rr.com  7/26/05 
Janet Ouadah  Scripps Ranch HS  Jouadah1@sandi.net  7/26/05 
Joan Woods­Petties  Scripps Ranch HS  j.woods­petties@sandi.net  7/26/05 
Eric Fassbaugh  SDHS ARTS  efassbaugh(6Jsandi. net  6/28/05 
Karen Nares  SDHS Business  knares(6Jsandi.net  6/28/05 
Kelly Ganfield  SDHS Business  kgranfield@sandi.net  7/26/05 
Michael T. Mesa  SDHS Business  m.mesa@sandi.net  7/26/05 
Cesar Alcantar  SDHS CIMA  calcantar(6Jsandi.net  6/28/05 
Jeff Jacobs  SDHS CIMA  jiacobs@sandi.net  6/28/05 
Luis Cerda  SDHS CIMA  I u is.cerda@sbcglobal.net  6/28/05 
Marybell Coratti  SDHS CIMA  mcoratti@sandi.net  6/28/05 
Ranferi Bahena  SDHS CIMA  rbahena(6Jsandi.net  6/28/05 
David Evers  SDHS International Studies  physicsfun@cox.net  7/12/05 
Gail Dershem  SDHS International Studies  gdersham@sandi.net  7/12/05 
Janet Jones  SDHS International Studies  jjones@sandi.net  7/12/05 
Karen Wroblewski, Principal  SDHS International Studies  kwroblewski@sandi.net  7/12/05 
Sylvia James  SDHS International Studies  sjames2@sandi.net  7/12/05 
Tim Towler  SDHS International Studies  ttowler@sandi.net  7/12/05 
Elka Adams  SDHS LEADS  elkaa(6Jhotmail.com  6/28/05 
Larry Sandquist  SDHS LEADS  Isandquist(6Jsandi .net  6/28/05 
Leo Lopez  SDHS LEADS  nlopez(6Jsandi.net  6/28/05 
Courtney Campbell  SDHS MVAPA  6/28/05 
Juan Tamez  SDHS MVAPA  jtamez(6Jsandi. net  6/28/05 
Shirley Rehkopf  SDHS MVAPA  srehkopf@sandi.net  6/28/05 
Carl Marquez  SDHS SciTech  cmarque@sandi.net  6/28/05



Juanita Queredo  SDHS SciTech  jqueredo(6Jsandi.net  6/28/05 
Kerri Rose  SDHS SciTech  cummingskl@yahoo.com  6/28/05 
Steve Kleinstuber  SDHS SciTech  skleinstu ber(6Jsand i. net  6/28/05 
Aldona Lederis  Sp. Ed.  alederis@myway.com  7/12/05 
Brad Milhoan  UCHS  bmilhoan@sandi.net  7/12/05 
John Middleton  UCHS  jmiddleton@sandi.net  7/12/05 
Ray Perkins  UCHS  rperkins@sandi.net  7/12/05 
Sue Bristol  UCHS  sbristol@sandi.net  7/12/05


